

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L.) NO.1105 OF 2025**

Dr.Abdur Razzaq Ismail Holy & Anr. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

Maharashtra Housing And Area

Development Authority & Ors.

... Respondents

---

Adv. Firdous Moosa i/b Adv.Prakash Mahadik for Petitioners.

Adv. Akshay Shinde for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Adv. Rupali Shinde, i/b Adv. Kejali Mastakar and Adv. Komal Punjabi for BMC.

Adv. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w Adv. Vikramjiti Singh Garewal, Adv. Dhvani Mehta Desai, Adv. Sunain Masand for Respondent Nos. 11 to 13.

Adv. Rakesh Pathak, A.G.P. for Respondent No.14-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> February 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1) Learned Advocate Mr. Shinde, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

1.1) Learned Advocate Mr. Khandeparkar, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.11 to 13.

1.2) Learned A.G.P. Mr. Pathak, waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.14.

2) Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 3 to 10, returnable on 27<sup>th</sup>

March 2025.

3) Learned Advocate for the Petitioner is directed to supply spare copies of Petition in the Registry within a period of two weeks from today, failing which the Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

4) Till the returnable date, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

5) To be tagged along with IA(L) No. 13187 of 2024 in Appeal No. 522 of 2009 in NOM NO. 639 of 2008 in Suit No. 424 of 2008.

( SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )