

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1105 OF 2025****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1382 OF 2024****IN****APP NO.522 OF 2009**

Abdur Razzaq Ismail Holy & Anr.Petitioners

Vs.

Maharashtra Housing and
Area Development Authority & Ors.Respondents.

Ms. Firdaus Moosa i/by Mr. Prakash Mahadik for the Petitioners.
Mr. Akshay Shinde for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2-MHADA.
Ms. K.H. Mastakar i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for the Respondent No.3-BMC.
Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w. Adv. Dhvani Mehta Desai and Adv. Sheetal
Raghani i/by DM Law Chambers for the Respondent Nos.11 to 13.
Mr. Prakash Pathak, AGP for the Respondent No.14-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 1st APRIL, 2025.

PC.:-

1) The report submitted by the Registry of this Court indicates that, notice issued to the Respondent Nos.4, 5 and 9 could not be served as they are reported to have passed away.

- 2) Learned Advocate for the Petitioners seeks time to adopt appropriate procedure.
- 3) At her request, stand over to 24th June, 2025.
- 4) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date:
2025.04.04
10:40:59 +0530